of changes in unobservable inputs on the fair value of the Group’s property portfolio. We consider +/-10% for ERV, and +/-50bps for NIY to capture the
uncertainty in these key valuation assumptions. The results of this analysis are detailed in the sensitivity table below.

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement (categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy of the Group’s property portfolio),
together with the impact of significant movements in these inputs on the fair value measurement, are shown below:

Unobservable input Impact on fair value measurement of significant increase in input Impact on fair value measurement of significant decrease in input

Passing rent Increase Decrease
Gross ERV Increase Decrease
Net initial yield Decrease Increase
Equivalent yield Decrease Increase

There are interrelationships between the yields and rental values as they are partially determined by market rate conditions. The sensitivity of the valuation to
changes in the most significant inputs per class of investment property is shown below:

Estimated movement in fair value of investment properties at 31 March 2023 (unaudited) 1
Industrial

€000
Retail
€000

Office
€000

Total
€000

Increase in ERV by 10% 4,900 5,100 7,800 17,800
Decrease in ERV by 10% (4,900) (5,100) (7,900) (17,900)
Increase in net initial yield by 0.5% (6,500) (5,500) (8,400) (20,400)
Decrease in net initial yield by 0.5% 7,800 6,500 10,600 24,900

Estimated movement in fair value of investment properties at 30 September 2022 (audited) 1
Industrial

€000
Retail
€000

Office
€000

Total
€000

Increase in ERV by 10% 4,900 5,700 9,200 19,800
Decrease in ERV by 10% (4,900) (6,100) (9,400) (20,400)
Increase in net initial yield by 0.5% (6,600) (6,000) (10,000) (22,600)
Decrease in net initial yield by 0.5% 8,000 7,300 13,200 28,500

Notes:
1 This table includes the joint venture investment property valued at €25.1 million (2022: €26.4 million) which is disclosed within the summarised information within note 6 as part of total assets.

4. Recognition of development revenue and profit
During the financial year ended 30 September 2021, the Group transferred the legal title of its office asset in Paris, BB to a purchaser.

The forward-funded sale agreement that the Group entered into was comprised of two key performance obligations: i) to sell the asset as referenced above;
and ii) to undertake a comprehensive refurbishment of the asset on behalf of the purchaser.